
 

 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Archwilio 

Cymunedau 
Dyddiad: 

 
12 Gorffennaf 2017 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO CYMUNEDAU, DYDD 
IAU, 20 GORFFENNAF 2017 am 9.30 am yn YSTAFELL BWLLGOR 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd fel un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 

 

4 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD  (Tudalennau 7 - 8) 
 

5 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 9 - 14) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau a gynhaliwyd ar 
15 Mehefin 2017 (copi wedi’i atodi).  

9.35 a.m. – 9.45 a.m. 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

6 DIWEDDARIAD AM REOLI MEYSYDD PARCIO  (Tudalennau 15 - 34) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi wedi’i atodi) yn darparu diweddariad ar ddatblygiad 
y Cynllun Rheoli Asedau Meysydd Parcio a’r argymhellion eraill yn yr 
adroddiad meysydd parcio a gyflwynwyd i’r Pwyllgor Archwilio Cymunedau 
ym mis Hydref 2016. 

9.45 a.m. – 10.20 a.m. 
 
 

7 YSTYRIED PARCIO AM DDIM I DDEILIAID BATHODYN ANABLEDD  
(Tudalennau 35 - 48) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi wedi'i atodi) ar p'un a ddylai deiliaid Bathodynnau 
Parcio Anabledd (Bathodynnau Glas) gael parcio am ddim ym meysydd 
parcio Talu ac Arddangos y Cyngor. 

10.20 a.m. – 10.50 a.m. 
 

  

 
~~~~~~ EGWYL (10.50 a.m. – 11.00 a.m.) ~~~~~~ 

 
 

 

8 ADOLYGU A DIWEDDARU PROSIECT RHEOLEIDDIO PARCIAU 
CARAFANAU GWYLIAU  (Tudalennau 49 - 66) 

 Ystyried adroddiad (copi wedi’i atodi) ynglŷn â rheoleiddio parhaus parciau 
carafanau gwyliau yn y sir a sut mae’r cyngor yn monitro a gorfodi achosion 
posibl o dorri rheolau. 

11.00 a.m. – 11.35 a.m. 
 

9 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 67 - 82) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Archwilio (copi wedi’i atodi) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi’r diweddaraf i’r aelodau 
ar faterion perthnasol. 

11.35 a.m. – 12.00 p.m. 
 

10 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR Y PWYLLGOR   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar Fyrddau a 
Grwpiau amrywiol y Cyngor. 

12.00 p.m. – 12.10 p.m. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Huw Williams 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

 

Brian Blakeley 
Rachel Flynn 
Tina Jones 
Arwel Roberts 
Anton Sampson 
 

Glenn Swingler 
Andrew Thomas 
Graham Timms 
Cheryl Williams 
David Williams 
 

 
 
 
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer 
caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud 
cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 4



Tudalen 8



 

PWYL
[...]
 a significant number of free on-street parking bays subject to a time 

limit; and free unrestricted on-street parking slightly further out from the town centre.   

Business Survey regarding impact of increase in charges. 

Tudalen 21



APPENDIX A – OCTOBER 2016 REPORT 

4.24 The Council’s Economic & Business Development Team carried out a brief 

“soundbite” survey of business across the County in June in order to receive some 

focussed feedback on the increase in the charges.  Please see Appendix E. 

Conclusion 

4.25 Based on our analyses of income received and overall ticket sales, the impact of the 

price increase across the County as a whole has generally been less than some had 

feared, notwithstanding the initial adverse reaction that occurred in April immediately 

following the fee increase. This accords with the findings of previous research to 

examine the link between parking and town centre retail, including the WG study, 

“Assessing the Impact of Car Parking Charges on Town Centre Footfall”. 

4.26 However, it’s considered that there’s still significant scope to improve our parking 
facilities and systems; Appendix A lists potential interventions to achieve that aim. 

 
5. How does the decision contribute to the Corporate Priorities? 

Developing the local economy - Better management of town centre parking to 
increase the turnover and availability of spaces in short stay car parks especially. 

 
6. What will it cost and how will it affect other services? 

It cost approximately £11,000 to implement the price increase. The bulk of this figure 
was the cost of reprogramming the pay and display machines. Total pay and display 
machine income from 1st April to 31st August 2016 was £193,225 higher than the 
same period in 2015. (This includes beach car parks and pay and display car parks). 

 
7. What are the main conclusions of the Well-being Impact Assessment? The 

completed Well-being Impact Assessment report can be downloaded from the 
web
[...]
xtg 7 7 West Kinmel 2 Coin & Card Long Stay Strada Evolution

3 RHYL Pavilion Theatre N/A Solar New N/A tbc Rhyl Pavilion 1 Coin & Card Long Stay (Beach) Strada Evolution

4 RHYL Pavilion Theatre N/A Solar New N/A tbc Rhyl Pavilion 2 Coin & Card Long Stay (Beach) Strada Evolution

5 PRESTATYN Lower High Street Solar Solar Extg 30 30 Lower High St Prestatyn Coin & Card Long Stay Strada Evolution

6 RHUDDLAN Parliament Street Solar Solar Extg 82 82 Parliament Street Coin & Card Long Stay Strada Evolution

7 ST ASAPH Bowling Green Solar Solar Extg 64 64 Bowling Green Coin & Card Long Stay Strada Evolution

8 DENBIGH Vale Street Solar Solar Extg 40 40 Vale St Denbigh Coin & Card Vale St Denbigh Strada PAL

9 DENBIGH Post Office Lane Solar Solar Extg 41 41 Post Office Lane Coin & Card Long Stay Strada Evolution

10 RUTHIN Market Street Solar Solar Extg 48 48 Market St Ruthin Coin & Card Market St Ruthin Strada PAL

11 RUTHIN Dog Lane Solar Solar Extg 50 50 Dog Lane Coin & Card Long Stay Strada Evolution

12 LLANGOLLEN Hall Street Solar Solar Extg 60 60 Hall Street Coin & Card Long Stay Strada Evolution

Key:

Standard Pay and Display machines capable of accepting card payments and wireless connection

Pay and Display machines with all standard features listed on line above plus full colour LCD screen

T
udalen 27



M
ae tudalen hw

n yn fw
riadol w

ag



Car Park Asset Management
Plan
Wellbeing Impact Assessment Report

This report summarises the likely impact of a proposal on the social, economic, environmental and
cultural well-being of Denbighshire, Wales and the world.

Assessment Number: 271

Brief description: The development of a Car Park Asset Management Plan

Date Completed: Version: 0

Completed by:

Responsible Service:

Localities affected by the
proposal: Whole County,

Tudalen 29



IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
Before we look in detail at the contribution and impact of the proposal, it is important to consider
how the proposal is applying the 
[...]
y issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

 

21 Nov 1 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Richard Weigh 

 2 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

 

T
udalen 79



Appendix 3 

Cabinet Forward Work Plan   

Meeting Item (description / title) Purpose of report Cabinet 
Decision 
required 
(yes/no) 

Author – Lead member and 
contact officer 

12 Dec 1 Finance Report To update Cabinet on the 
current financial position of 
the Council 

Tbc Richard Weigh 

 2 Items from Scrutiny Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

July 4 July September 12 September October 10 October 
 
Updated 30/06/17 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 
 

T
udalen 80



Appendix 4 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and title Resolution  Progress 

15 June 
2017  

6.  Denbighshire Learner 
Transport Policy 

Resolved:   
(i) to confirm that they had read, understood 

and taken account of the Well-being 
Impact Assessment (Appendix 5); 

(ii) that Appendix 1 of the draft Policy be 
amended to include Ysgol Brynhyfryd in 
the  ‘other nearest suitable school’ column 
for pupils transferring from Ysgol Carrog 
and Ysgol Caer Drewyn; 

(iii) that officers develop a procedure by which 
schools if they wish to move from a 
particular cluster could engage in a process 
with the Local Authority to consider their 
arrangements, and report their findings to 
the Committee in due course; and 

(iv) subject to the above that Cabinet be 
recommended to approve the policy for 
implementation from September 2018 and 
that its implementation be monitored. 

The revised policy was 

Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 20 July 2017 at 9.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Brian Blakeley, Tina Jones, Merfyn Parry, Anton Sampson, Glenn Swingler, 
Andrew Thomas, Graham Timms (Vice-Chair), Cheryl Williams and Huw Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillor Brian Jones, Lead Member for Highways, Planning and Sustainable 
Development was in attendance at the Committee’s request. 
 
Observers:  Councillors Martyn Holland, Brian Jones, Huw Jones, Rhys Thomas, Tony 
Thomas, Emrys Wynne and Mark Young. 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Corporate Director: Economic and Community Ambition (RM), Head of Planning & Public 
Protection (GB), Traffic, Parking & Road Safety Manager (MJ), Development Manager 
(PM), Corporate Research & Intelligence Co-ordinator (DM), Geographic Information 
System Officer (TW), Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RE) and Committee Administrator (SLW). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rachel Flynn and 
Arwel Roberts 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters were raised. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Graham Timms was nominated and seconded for the role of Vice-Chair 
of the Communities Scrutiny Committee.  No other nominations were received and 
it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Graham Timms be appointed Vice-Chair of 
Communities Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/2018 municipal year. 
 

5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 15 
June 2017 were submitted. 



 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017, be received and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6 UPDATE ON THE MANAGEMENT OF CAR PARKS  
 
The Lead Member for Highways, Planning and Sustainable Travel, introduced the 
report (previously circulated) to provide an update on the development of the Car 
Park Asset Management Plan and the other recommendations which were 
contained in the car park report which went to Communities Scrutiny in October, 
2016. 
 
The recommendations related to the development of a car park asset management 
plan and income generation initiatives with a view to increasing resources to invest 
in the county’s car parks.  Members were advised that the proposals presented to 
them at the meeting had also been presented to most of the Member Area Groups 
(MAGs) with the exception of the Elwy MAG. Officers were due to present it to the 
Elwy Group prior to the end of July.  All five MAGs visited to date had been 
receptive and supportive of the proposals. 
 
Responding to members’ questions the Lead Member and officers advised that: 

 the proposed investment plan, if approved by the Strategic Investment Group 
(SIG), would be financed from within the Car Parking Service’s budget along 
with an element of Prudential Borrowing, which would be necessary due to 
the scale of investment required to realise the Service’s ambition for its 
facilities; 

 the previous report presented to the Committee in October 2016 had 
contained detailed analysis of the impact of the increase in car parking 
charges on their usage; 

 the increase in car parking charges in 2016, the first increase for 7 years, 
had been necessary in order to address a budget deficit.  Committee 
members at that time had been clear that they supported a consistent pricing 
policy across the county; 

 latest statistics on car park usage in the county indicated that current usage 
levels were on a par with usage levels prior to the increase in charges.  
Generally, usage levels had remained consistent for some period of time.  
Similarly the income received from the Council’s car parks had increased 
slightly; 

 new pay and display machines which were to be installed in the Council’s car 
parks could be easily re-programmed by staff if the need arose i.e. if 
subsidised parking was to be provided by a town council.  They would also 
accept both coin and card payments; 

 if the investment plan received SIG’s approval it was anticipated it would 
take approximately five years to deliver the car park asset management plan 
in its entirety;  

 the plan would include providing improved, clearer signs in Council owned 
car parks with a view to improving the user experience and enhancing car 
parks to be gateways to Denbighshire for tourists; 

 some of the current signs and information boards sited within the county’s 
car parks had been funded by other services or organisations i.e. 



countryside services, town councils etc.  Funding for some of these signs 
had been secured through specific grant funding streams i.e. European 
funding; 

 it was anticipated that the current option of paying for car parking by mobile 
phone would be phased out.  This would be due to the introduction of the 
new pay and display machines having a facility to accept cash and card 
payment.  The current contract for transacting mobile phone payments was 
due to expire within two years; and 

 the 2014/15 Denbighshire Town Centre Parking and Traffic Management 
Study had examined in detail the extent of the misuse of town centre on-
street parking and car park facilities and their consequential impact on 
businesses and residents. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED:  

(i) that as part of its consideration, it had read, understood and taken account of 
the Well-being Impact Assessment (Appendix D);  

(ii) having considered the information presented in the report and answers 
received to the questions raised, to support the continuation of the work to 
develop the Car Park Asset Management Plan and the other initiatives listed; 
and 

(iii)  that a report be presented to the Committee in March 2018 detailing the 
progress made with the implementation of the Car Park Asset Management 
Plan and outlining the findings of the cross-service Car Park Task and Finish 
Group exploring potential options to improve the visitor experience in terms 
of parking.  

 
7 CONSIDERATION OF FREE PARKING FOR DISABLED BADGE HOLDERS  

 
The Lead Member for Highways, Planning and Sustainable Travel, introduced the 
report (previously circulated) to consider whether holders of Disabled Parking 
Badges (Blue Badges) should be allowed to park for free within the Council’s Pay 
and Display Car Parks. 
 
During the introduction the Head of Planning and Public Protection Service advised 
that it was the Community Support Services, within the Social Services Department, 
that administered and issued disabled parking badges (blue badges).  He informed 
the Committee that the report had been presented to members in response to a 
notice of motion to County Council in January 2017 relating to the principle of 
charging ‘blue badge’ holders for parking their vehicles in council-owned car parks. 
 
During the discussion members raised the following points: 

 they felt that as Denbighshire was the only Council in North Wales to charge 
‘blue badge’ holders for parking in council car parks, this led to confusion, 
particularly for those visiting the area; 

 people with a disability would generally require an extended period of time to 
undertake the same activities as able-bodied people i.e. shopping, visiting 
the bank etc.   Therefore they would require to purchase a more expensive 



parking ticket to allow for the extended period of time they would require to 
undertake their activity; 

 that, compared to other local authorities, Denbighshire seemed to be 
adopting an ungenerous approach to ‘blue badge’ holders; 

 that the report did not contain details of the financial implications to the 
Council if it decided to change its policy to allow disabled badge holders to 
park free of charge in its car parks; 

 that it would be useful for all local authorities if the Welsh Government (WG) 
gave a clear directive in relation to charging ‘blue badge’ holders for parking 
in council owned car parks;  

 there was a need for a consistent policy in relation to disabled parking in 
both the county’s urban and rural areas; 

 to avoid confusion and uncertainty in relation to charging clear signage was 
required in all car parks.  It was suggested to facilitate this, discussions 
should take place between the County Council and town and community 
councils; 

 whilst accepting that the need for a ‘blue badge’ was not means tested 
people with a disability often incurred additional expenses related to their 
mobility needs, although some disabled people did receive benefits to help 
meet their mobility costs; 

 with the current demographic changes taking place in the county, there 
would likely be an increase in the number of disabled parking permit 
requests in the near future;  

 
Responding to the points and questions raised by members, officers: 

 advised that whilst Denbighshire was the only authority in North Wales that 
charged ‘blue badge’ holders for parking in its car parks, it was not unique in 
adopting this approach.  A number of other councils in Wales and across the 
UK adopted a similar approach.  Of those that charged, some adopted the 
same approach as Denbighshire, others permitted additional time for the 
same charge i.e. an extra hour on top of the time charged; 

 emphasised that being a ‘blue badge holder’ did not reflect a person’s ability 
to pay for parking.  ‘Blue badges’ were issued to people who required 
assistance to access services or facilities due to mobility problems, not 
because they were of limited means.  Disabled parking badges were not 
‘means tested’, they were issued to people who met a mobility criteria 
assessment and the badges belonged to the person and not to a specific 
vehicle.  There could be a number of other car park users who were more 
likely to struggle financially from having to pay for car parking than ‘blue 
badge’ holders i.e. the unemployed, pensioners or benefit recipients; 

 advised that without undertaking a detailed analysis of the potential impact of 
withdrawing parking charges for ‘blue badge’ holders it was difficult to predict 
the financial implications of a change in policy.  However, as a guide, officers 
estimated the monetary loss of income to be in the region of £20K to £25K.  
In addition to the financial loss, there could be associated consequential 
implications if the current policy was changed, such as ‘blue badge’ holders 
using designated parking spaces for an extended period of time i.e. all day if 
working nearby thereby reducing the number of designated parking spaces 
available for disabled people who wished to access shops or other services, 



an increase in the number of applications for ‘blue badges’ which would 
place additional pressure on administrative staff within the Community 
Support Services’ department.  In addition ‘blue badge’ holders would 
continue to utilise their rights to on-street parking if that was more convenient 
for their place of visit; 

 confirmed that WG guidance clearly stated that the decision on whether to 
charge disabled badge holders for parking in council-owned car parks was a 
decision for each individual local authority, it was not a central government 
decision; 

 the concessions granted to disabled badge holders on a UK wide basis in 
terms of parking locations and time restrictions, as listed in paragraph 4.10 of 
the report, were quite wide-ranging and aimed at improving accessibility and 
their quality of life;  

 confirmed that the law required 6% of the number of car parking spaces in 
any public car park to be reserved for disabled people; 

 advised that they were confident that the Council could substantiate that it 
had the required number of designated disabled parking bays across its car 
parks if it was challenged to do so; 

 confirmed that ‘blue badge’ holders that displayed their badges in vehicles 
parked in non-disabled designated parking bays were afforded the same 
rights as those parked in designated disabled parking bays; 

 confirmed that presently there were just under 7,000 ‘blue badge’ holders in 
Denbighshire, of which nearly 2,500 had been issued during the past 12 
months.  Each permit was issued for a period of three years; 

 advised that they were not aware of any extensive misuse of the ‘blue badge’ 
scheme.  Staff from the Social Services department were charged with 
verifying badge applications, whilst civil enforcement officers patrolling the 
Council’s car parks were charged with challenging any suspected misuse; 
and 

 confirmed that the power to take the decision in relation to car park tariffs 
was delegated to the Head of Service, as per the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegations. 

 
The Head of Service advised the Committee that he was satisfied having listened to 
the discussion that the current arrangements were not agreeable to members and 
he offered to undertake some further work on the implications of various options 
relating to car parking tariffs for disabled blue badge holders, including free car 
parking in designated disabled bays and the potential of permitting all ‘blue badge’ 
holders an additional fixed period of time for the same tariff as other users when 
parked in any council-owned car park i.e. an additional 1 hour, prior to publishing 
his ‘Delegated Decision’.  If at that stage members continued to have concerns 
about the matter they could, within the rules laid out in the Council’s Call-In 
Procedures, call the decision in for further scrutiny.   
 
At the conclusion of a comprehensive discussion the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED:  

(i) to confirm that, as part of its consideration, it had read, understood and taken 
account of the Well-being Impact Assessment (Appendix B); and 



(ii) that the Head of Service, in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Highways, Planning and Sustainable Travel, having considered the above 
observations take a delegated decision in relation to car park tariffs for ‘Blue 
Badge’ holders. 

 
At this juncture (11.00 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.15 a.m. 
 
 
8 REVIEW AND UPDATE OF HOLIDAY CARAVAN REGULATION PROJECT  

 
The Lead Member for Highways, Planning and Sustainable Travel, introduced the 
report (previously circulated) to update members about the on-going regulation of 
holiday caravan parks within the county and how the council was monitoring and 
enforcing possible breaches thereon. 
 
The Head of Planning and Public Protection and the Development Manager 
(Planning and Public Protection) informed members that the initial work relating to 
the Project had commenced around four to five years previously and had been 
based on anecdotal evidence relating to alleged breaches of planning and licensing 
conditions on some of the county’s holiday parks.  At that time both members and 
officers had concerns in relation to the perception that some individuals were living 
as permanent residents in holiday caravans, and whilst they were not paying 
Council Tax they were accessing Council Services, as well as other public services 
i.e. health services in the county. 
 
With a view to corroborating the anecdotal evidence, enquiries were instigated with 
a number of Council services to determine whether caravan occupiers were 
accessing Council run services as was suspected.  The enquiries did confirm that 
some ‘holiday’ caravan occupiers were actually accessing various services.  
Following this initial piece of work the Council’s Business, Improvement and 
Modernisation (BIM) Service was approached with a request to undertake further 
work to help co-ordinate Council databases in order to make it easier for 
Enforcement Officers to gather evidence of recent access to services by caravan 
dwellers.  BIM developed a monitoring tool specifically for this purpose – a 
demonstration of the tool’s evidence base and its capabilities was given to 
members at the meeting.  This monitoring tool had the capacity to drill down to 
Member Area Group (MAG), Council ward, and individual caravan detail, which was 
extremely useful to Enforcement Officers when undertaking their work.  Information 
recorded in the tool was updated on a monthly basis.  The confidential document at 
Appendix 1 to the report illustrated the tool’s effectiveness in reducing the number 
of services delivered to holiday caravan dwellers since 2015.  This reduction had 
been achieved through effective partnership working with the British Holiday and 
Home Park Association (BHHPA) and other partners.  With its limited resources of 
1 Planning Compliance Officer and 0.5 of a Licensing Officer the Council would 
have encountered difficulties in undertaking compliance and enforcement work in 
relation to the 6,000 static and 400 touring caravan pitches in the county.  
Partnership working was therefore crucial if compliance work was to succeed.  
Through working with the BHHPA it soon became evident that the root cause of 



caravan dwellers accessing Council services from ‘holiday caravans’ was that a 
handful of large caravans sites had either been unable to effectively manage their 
site records or had disregarded the planning and licensing conditions granted for 
their sites. The BHHPA’s assistance had been crucial in assisting the Council to 
reach the position it was at currently.  As a result of this work the number of holiday 
caravan dwellers accessing Council services had reduced, caravan site owners 
were now more willing to co-operate with the Council and take responsibility for 
managing their sites in line with the conditions granted.  One pending prosecution 
for breach of planning conditions had also resulted from the work involved with the 
Project. 
 
Officers were now confident, on the basis of the work undertaken to date and the 
strong working relationship that existed between officers and BHHPA officials, that 
compliance work could be undertaken on a ‘business as usual basis’ from now on.  
 
Responding to members’ questions officers: 

 outlined how in their opinion a situation had developed over an extended 
period of time which had led to ‘holidaymakers’ by stealth becoming 
‘residents’.  The closer working relationships forged between Council 
departments as part of this project, as well as the links established with 
external partners, should safeguard against a similar situation developing in 
future; 

 confirmed that holiday caravans were not liable for Council Tax, 
consequently people ‘residing’ in them were not included in the population 
assessment which was the basis for the Council’s annual Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG) settlement;  

 confirmed that the Council had ceased issuing bus passes to individuals that 
resided in holiday caravans sites since 2015; 

 advised that long-term caravan occupation, be it on a large site or an 
individual plot, should in future be easily detected through the use of the 
monitoring tool.  If at any time a caravan resident attempted to access a 
service, or register a holiday caravan as a postal address, it would trigger a 
compliance enquiry.  Any attempt to register a caravan for the purpose of 
receiving mail would generate a land and property gazetteer entry.  
Information held on the land and property gazetteer was available to a 
number of services, including the Health Service; 

 advised that holiday caravan residents who had access to their caravan for 
specific periods of the year i.e. 10 months should always have a ‘main’ 
residence address – an address at which they were registered for Council 
Tax, Electoral Roll purposes etc.; 

 confirmed that the Council’s Social Services’ Department did occasionally 
use holiday caravans for the purpose of homing vulnerable people on a very 
short term basis, usually in emergency situations.  The numbers were very 
low, usually no more than about six individuals.  The Council closely 
monitored the situation to ensure that the individuals concerned were moved 
to more suitable accommodation, one which better suited their needs, as 
swiftly as possible; 

 outlined Planning and Licensing Officers’ rights of entry to caravan sites, 
emphasising that if the licensed operator/manager refused entry to 



regulatory officers the Council could, within 24 hours, access the site 
accompanied by the Police; 

 confirmed that generally it was the site operator or manager, the named 
licensee, who was liable for ensuring that the site and its users conformed 
with any planning and licensing conditions granted.  It was extremely rare for 
the owner of an individual caravan to be liable; 

 advised that in future the Council would consider attaching stricter clauses 
when permitting planning permission and granting licences for caravan sites 
e.g. including a requirement for the licence holder to provide Council Tax 
registration details for all caravan owners on an annual basis; 

 advised that if the Council suspected that people were using a caravan as a 
permanent residence, officers would approach the site licence holder who 
would then be responsible for approaching the caravan resident to request 
evidence that it was not their permanent home.  If evidence was not provided 
the onus was on the licence holder to take any necessary action to ensure 
that all planning and licensing conditions were complied with in order to 
avoid the Council taking enforcement action.  This could result in individuals 
or families presenting themselves to the Council as homeless, which in turn 
could potentially place pressures on the Social Services Department; 

 confirmed that it was crucial for park owners/operators to stringently manage 
their sites to make sure that caravans were being used for holiday purposes 
only and not being misused i.e. owners sub-letting caravans to vulnerable 
individuals, because as licence holders they were liable for any breach of 
conditions and resulting penalties ; and 

 advised that if a person presented themselves as ‘homeless’ as a result of 
being evicted from a ‘holiday’ caravan they would need to satisfy the ‘local 
connections test’ before the Council would become liable for providing them 
with housing.  The responsibility for providing housing would lie with the local 
authority within whose area they had their last registered permanent 
address. 

 
Prior to concluding the discussion members registered concerns in respect of 
whether there were any vulnerable people residing on caravan sites in the county of 
whom the Council was unaware due to the fact that they had not attempted to apply 
for a service.  Concerns were also raised in relation to whether individual caravans 
or sheds in rural areas of the county were actually being used for residential 
purposes.  In response to these concerns officers requested members to report any 
concerns or suspicions which came to their attention to officers at the earliest 
possible convenience to enable them to be investigated. 
 
The Committee congratulated officers on the extensive work undertaken in relation 
to this Project over an extended period of time.  It was of the view that it 
represented a worthwhile piece of scrutiny work and an excellent example of 
effective cross-service and partnership working which benefited the Council, 
protected vulnerable people and supported economic development by ensuring that 
holiday caravan sites were used for their intended purpose.  Members: 
 
RESOLVED: subject to the above observations to - 

(i) support and commend the data management and monitoring systems set up 
as part of the Project; 



(ii) agree for officers of the Planning and Public Protection Service to continue to 
investigate potential unauthorised residential occupation and to regulate 
parks accordingly; and 

(iii) agree that the regulation work should now continue on a ‘business as usual’ 
basis without the need for any further referral to Scrutiny.  

 
9 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A copy of a report by the Scrutiny Co-ordinator, which requested the Committee to 
review and agree its Forward Work Programme and which provided an update on 
relevant issues, had been circulated with the papers for the meeting. 
 
A copy of the Members Proposal Form had been included in Appendix 2.  The 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme had been included as Appendix 3, and a table 
summarising recent Committee resolutions and advising on progress with their 
implementation, had been attached at Appendix 4. 
 
It was confirmed that the Chair, Councillor Huw Williams would sit on the Planning 
and Public Protection Service Challenge Group and serve as the Committee’s 
representative on the Strategic Investment Group. 
 
RESOLVED – subject to the above to approve the appointments and the 
Committee’s forward work programme. 
 

10 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
None. 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.05 p.m. 

 


